
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 932

(To be answered on the 27th July 2015)


FLYING TRAINING INSTITUTES


Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION


(a) the details of Flying Training Institutes for pilots in the country approved by the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) including the private institutes, State/location-wise;

(b) whether DGCA has conducted an audit of pilot training institutes across the country and if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(c) whether DGCA has found discrepancies in the functioning of some of these training institutes;

(d) if so, the details thereof institute-wise, State/UT-wise along with the action taken by DGCA in each case; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to utilise the non-operational airstrips/runways for flying institutes and if so, the details of such airstrips/runways?


ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION


(a) The details of Flying Training Institutes is as per Annexure-"A".

(b) to (d) Yes, Madam. DGCA has conducted audit of total 33 Flying Training Institutes. Details of Audit are as per Annexure "B".
During Audit total 484 discrepancies/findings were observed out of which
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SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM

be pleased to state:-

(Dr Mahesh Sharma)


3 are Level 1 and 481 are level-II (which do not affect the safety standards seriously). Findings of Audit have been forwarded to Flying Training Institutes to take necessary corrective action and to furnish action taken report to DGCA.

(e) The policy regarding allocation of non-operational airstrips in the country to certain Flying Training Institutes is under consideration.


*****
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I t-',angana Statd Aviation Acaderny,AnChera Pradesh,old Air port,Hyderabad-

50c011
Telangana

Staie
Government

@xs, noaoNo.'lc,west
Nlaredpally. Secunderabad.

Telangana Private

3
Wir,gs eviation Pct. Ltd., 1-11-256/8 Pict No. 1C8' Adjacent Ai:'port Roac.

Begurnpet, i-{yierabad.
Telanoana Private

4
M/s Asia Pacific Flight Training Acaderny Ltd GMR HIAL Airport Offlce R?jiv

Gandhi lniernat:onal Airport Shamshabad, Hyde'abad:500409
Telangana Priyate

J
The Gujarat Flying Club, Civil Ae!'odrome, Harni Road, Vadcdara-390022

(Gujarat)
Guiarat

State
Govehment

Functional ?5.12.2015
6

nnmeciabaC Aviation & AercnaJtics Lld.. AAA Hanger Old Terminal Airpori. Gulamt Private

Funciional a9.i2.2015---...:_--
Haryana lnstt. Of Civil Aviation Karnai Branch Karnal Haryana

State
GovPrnment

3't o? .2c15

31 .?7 .2015
E

Haryana
Siate Funciionai
u'Jvelllrrrvrr

FLInclion2:

Non-Functional
Haryana Instt. Of Citil Aviation, Piniore

?ranclt lnio:
Haryana

state

Jnarkhand Private
Alchemist Aviation Pvt. Ltd.. Sonai'i Aerodrome Jamsneqpur, Jrarxrlario

:::i1
Functicnal

3',. .12 ?cl5

--.._-
17.02.20i6 .

Govt. Aviation Training School, Jakkur. tsangalore Karnataka
State .

Goveirirnent

12 "*
*a3'*,"S

^*demy,
Hindustar, Aeronautics Ltd., Helicoptdi Division, P B'

No. 1790, Eangaiore.
Karnataka

Funciionai

Functional

31.07.2015

06.0s.2015';

Kerala Private

Madhya Pradesh Flying C!ub. Ra.la Bhoi Ai.port' Bhopai
Madhya
Pradesh

Private'14

3

Central
Government

Rajiv Gandhi Academy for Aviation Tech.
;lr.lhasree T C361120C(1&2).Vailakkadauv Enchakkal Thiruvananthapuram,
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MadhYa
Pradesh
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l:)

r',ruony, e',ou'r,, Flying Club. DeVi Ahilyabai HolkarAirport, Civil Aerodrome,
-

Bilasan RoaC. lnCoreJ52005
Madhya
Pradesh

Private
15 M/s Chimes Aviation. Sagar, (MP)

Sha- Shib Flying Academy, (Guna) M P.

centaur Aviation Academv LtC. Datana Air Strip, Dewas Road' Uljain' MP

Functicnai

Non-Functional

Madhya
Pradesh

Private
17

Madhya
PraCesh

Private
18

Functonal

Nagpur Fiying Club, Office of the Dlvisionai Cornmissione:'' Civil Lines Nagpur-o'1

Th,1 Bornbav Flvino Club. Juhu Airood. Santacruz (W)' Mumbai

Maharashlra
19

Functional
Maharashtra Private

2C

Functlonal

Functional

ority of lndia'

^ir^^rt o.r p-r.c$,a.i, Gaodia 4?5 614 Mahafashtra

Birsi Maharashtra
Joint Veniure
(AAl&cAE)

21

^r#;-F;22
ecacemy cf carver Aviaiion, Plot No. P-sO'MIUU lno. Area' r\col uo'grire-

Airport, B@mati-413133 . r ,, = Non-Functional

Non-Funstional

27.a8.2A15
Maharash'lra lPrivate

!J st(\lttL s rtying Academy of Aviation, campus-tsabuloe'. E'anr> ur I aPr I \rYe'l

Mumbar4grq
Maharashtra IPnvate

24 Blue Ray Aviation Pvt. Ltd., Osmandabad Airprot, Osmanabad'

Functional I ts os zots::: :: :::l:i:;:
Bihar

State
Bihar Fiying lnstt. Govei'nment of Bihar, OaDInet 5ectetar tdte \'''

.F,.rnctional I Ot.OZ.ZO t SDii'ectorate, Patoa Arrpoft, Patna - . . .: -.:--- ;i...; i- -i---- tStateOrissa icovernrnen.._Govt. Aviation Training lnstt. Directorate ot Avlatlcn' \rrt5rd'

arnrit<2r aviation Chrb Amritsar lntl. Airport P O Raiasansi'
FL:ncticnal 3i .07 20'15

Pun!ab
State

27 . Functional 31.07 2015
Puniab

state
Govemmentaa Patiala Aviation Club, Civil Aerodrome, Sangrur Road' Patiala
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Southern Pilot Training Academy' (A r':nit of Kohinoor Educaironal,services Pvt

, !r \ cira Q e.ram airnod o*rirr.oia'- Kamalapuram , sale:n (Tarnilnadu)

i( (xJ:l i/
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State OwnershiP
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State
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:i:l
Tarnilnadu Private

23.12.20i5
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I
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U$ar Pradesh Private
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Functional

Uttarakhand Private

40 Mls A!'noel r1vrduut

{

Salean Airport. H.u- nanttaput at
' ''

indira Gandhi Rashtriya Udan Akademi Fursatganj' DiSt. Raebareilty, |)P-229302

Posi
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f\n:.lhva Pradesh

t5-
24ltu2o14_

3

Chimes Aviation ,

Sagar,MP
--

1^9

MadhYa Pradesh

20-

2rl0tl2o7t5
A
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Asia Paclfic Flig nt

Training AcademY,

iuvderatao *
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